natural offsets, interest-rate swaps and basis swaps to hedge the mismatches within exposure limits. AMP Treasury manages
the interest rate exposure in AMP Bank by maintaining a position, which is generally neutral, within the limits delegated and
approved by the AMP Bank board.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
This analysis demonstrates the impact of a 100 basis point change in Australian and International interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, on profi t after tax and equity. It is assumed that all underlying exposures and related hedges are included
in the sensitivity analysis, that the 100 basis point change occurs as at the reporting date and that there are concurrent movements
in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves. The impact on equity includes both the impact on profi t after tax as well as
the impact of amounts that would be taken directly to equity in respect of the portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives
that qualify as cash fl ow hedges for hedge accounting. A sensitivity level of 100 basis points is determined considering the range
of interest rates applicable to interest bearing fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities in the AMP group.

2010  2009

Impact on
profi t after tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profi t after tax

Impact on
equity

Change in variables

Increase
(decrease)

$m

Increase
(decrease)

$m

Increase
(decrease)

$m

Increase
(decrease)

$m

+100 basis points  (10) 4  (23) (4)
–100 basis points   11  (3) 23  4

Notes to the fi nancial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2010

80 AMP Financial Report 2010

21. Risk management and fi nancial instruments information continued

(ii) Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk of an impact on AMP group’s profi t after tax and equity from movements in foreign exchange rates.
Changes in value would occur in respect of translating the AMP group’s capital invested in overseas operations into Australian
dollars at reporting date (translation risk) or from foreign exchange rate movements on specifi c cash fl ow transactions
(transaction risk).